that is displayed in the Table is included for presentation purposes and is discussed in Finding 3.

f I I Period Inerease(Decrease) UPIS

2007 ($179,520)

2008 ($620,303)

2009 ($71,165)
r------ ·-- ·-

2010 $0
-·--- --

1---
2011 $0

2012 $0

2013 ($54,601}

2014 ($163,721)

Total ($1,089,311)

l Small differences are due to rounding.

EtTect on the General Ledger: The specific NARUC account adjustments to correct the

general ledger can be found in Table 1-1. The corresponding offsetting amount and account

should be determined by the Utility.

EtTect on the Filing: Average UPIS should be reduced by $978,063, for the test year ended

December 31,2014.

Included in our average balance is a proforma addition of$12,000 for a Dodge pick-up truck that

the Utility purchased in February 2015. If a simple average adjustment was applied to this

addition our adjustment that reduces UPIS by $978,063 would increased by $6,000 to $984,063,

for the test year ended December 31, 2014, to remove one-half of the addition.

The Utility's proforma adjustments to UPIS in the filing are discussed in Finding 2.

12

Table 1-1

Uocket No. 150071-SU

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA)
Exhibit!HP-1, Page 15 of45

:;~e::~~~~::::e ----· II I I i I -E----t I
As of December 31, 2014 --------r -- ----

I I ----- I' As or 1l/311l014 I I 13-Month Average

Account Description : I Utility I Adjustment I Audit I I Utility I Adjustment I Audit

101 I 352 Franchise $92,864 ____ $0 1 $92~864 $92,864 ----~0 $92,864

101 m54 Structures & Improvements $673,398 ($132,366)1 $541,032 $604,685 ($63,653) $541,032

lOf 353 Land ------------- $380,999.63 (S6,oo0) --S375,ooo ... -s:f75,92r --- ($923)- S375,ooo
----------------- -------.. -------------rl----:::-..::--o:::::- ---c-=-:::-:-:-t-----·-·-·------ -- -------_- ------------

101 i 355 Power Generation Equipment $208,358 ($7,234) $201,124 $199,147 ($7,234) $191,914

101 I 360 Collections Sewers- Force $3,760,680 ($66,944) $3,693,736 $3,678,691 ($38,202) $3,640,489

101 361 Collections Sewers- Gravity__________ $1,203,239 ($141,552)' $1,061,686 $1,195,103 ($139,759) $1,055,343

101 363 Services $97,440 ($1,485) $95,955 $93,127 ($1,485) $91,642 ----- ------·-
101 364 Flow Measuring Devices $2,675 $0 $2,675 $2,675 $0 $2,675

101 370 ReceivingWells $875,899 ($825) $875,074 $875,899 ($825) $875,074

101 371 PumpingEquipment $332,703 ($11,830) $320,873 $310,672 ($11,830) $298,842

101 375 ReuseTransmission&DistnbutionEquipment $316,298 ($25,082) $291,215 $316,298 ($25,082) $291,215

101 380 Transmission & Distnbution Equipment $4,227,014 ($662,521) $3,564,493 $4,226,873 ($662,521) $3,564,352

ProfonnaAddition $3,489,234 $0 $3,489,234

101 1 381 jPiant Sewers I $28,762 $0 $28,762 $28,762 $0 $28,762

Proforma Addition $85,234 $0 $85,234

101 I 389 OtherPlant $44,203 $0 I $44,203 $44,203 $0 $44,203
1

101 _f-39o Office Furniture~ Equipm~l.________________ $21,596 (S1?50~L. $19,~~ --~21!.596 ~-- ($~ ___ $19!_~-~
101 , 391 Vehicles $98,560 ($17,926)) $80,634 $95,444 ($17,926) $77,518

---- - ·------------ -·- ---so $12,000 $12,000
Proforma Addition

101 392 Stores Equipment $1,862 I so I $1,862 $1,862 I so I $1,862

101 393 Tools & Shop Equipment $29,392 I ($1,294)! $28,098 $29,392 I ($1,294)1 $28,098

101 394 Laboratory Equipment $21,191 I ($5,255)1 $15,937 $21,191 I ($5,255)1 $15,937

101 395 Power Operated Equipment I I $88,847 I ($13,046)1 S75,8o1 $87,220 I ($13,046)1 $74,174

I Total UPJS & land I I su,sos,9so I ($1,095,311)1 511,410,669 515,876,096 1 <5978,986>1 S14,897,11o

!Less Land I I (S381,ooo>l S6~ooo 1 (S375,ooo> ($375,923)! S923 1 (S375,ooo>l

fTotal UPJS 512,124,980 I (51,089,311)1 511,035,670 $15,500,173 l ($978,063)1 $14,521,110

1--=--...t Sm~}l differences are ~ue to roundin~.
1 j

13

UU\,;K..t::L l'IU. lJVV/1-~U

Auditor's Report- Rate Case (PAA)

Exhibit IHP-1 , Page 16 of 45

Finding 2: Construction Work in Progress- Pro Forma Plant

Audit Analysis: The Utility's filing includes the following proforma adjustments to rate base

for the expansion of its wastewater treatment. ,---·-··--- ----~---- - -